
 

 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 

 
In the matter of 
 
RATE FOR COMPENSATION OF 
COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL IN 
CAPITAL HABEAS CORPUS CASES 
 
SUPERSEDES GENERAL ORDER 22-29 
 

GENERAL ORDER 24-01 

  

 The presumptive rate for compensation of counsel appointed pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 

§ 3599(a)(2) in capital habeas corpus cases shall be: 

• Lead Counsel   $220 

• Co-Counsel   $200 

• Associate Counsel1  $130 - $165 

 These hourly compensation rates apply to work performed on or after January 1, 

2024.  Where the appointment of counsel occurred before this effective date, the new 

compensation rates apply to that portion of services provided on or after January 1, 2024. 

 Dated this 5th day of January, 2024. 

 

 

1 The hourly rate for associate counsel will be based on years of experience as a licensed 
attorney. 

X  FILED  __LODGED 

__RECEIVED __COPY 

 

JANUARY 5, 2024 
 

CLERK US DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

BY s/ M. Everette  DEPUTY 


