		X FILEDLODGED RECEIVEDCOPY
1		JANUARY 5, 2024
2		CLERK US DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
3		BY <u>s/ M. Everette</u> DEPUTY
4		
5 6	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
7	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
8	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
9	In the matter of	
10	RATE FOR COMPENSATION OF	
10	COURT APPOINTED COUNSEL IN CAPITAL HABEAS CORPUS CASES	GENERAL ORDER 24-01
12	SUPERSEDES GENERAL ORDER 22-29	
13		
14	The presumptive rate for compensation of counsel appointed pursuant to 18 U.S.C.	
15	§ 3599(a)(2) in capital habeas corpus cases shall be:	
16	Lead Counsel \$220	
17	• Co-Counsel \$200	
18	• Associate Counsel ¹ \$130	- \$165
19	These hourly compensation rates apply to work performed on or after January 1,	
20	2024. Where the appointment of counsel occurred before this effective date, the new	
21	compensation rates apply to that portion of services provided on or after January 1, 2024.	
22	Dated this 5 th day of January, 2024.	
23	A. Mussay Such	
24	G. Murray Snow	
25		Chief United States District Judge
26		
27		
28	¹ The hourly rate for associate counsel will be based on years of experience as a licensed attorney.	